requirements for the presentation and disclosure of net benefit cost on the financial statements. The service cost
component of net benefit cost is required to be presented in the income statement line item where the associated
compensation cost is reported, while the other components of net benefit cost are required to be presented outside of
operating income. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017 (i.e. a January 1,
2018 effective date). We adopted this standard on a retrospective basis. As a result, we have reclassified non-operating
pension and postretirement charges (income) from "Selling, general and administrative expenses" to "Non-operating
pension and postretirement charges (income)" within the condensed consolidated statements of income (loss). For the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, we reclassified $3.6 million and $12.3 million, respectively, of
non-operating pension and postretirement income. There was no impact to our net income. Refer to the table below.

9

Edgar Filing: FMC CORP - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

FMC CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) — (Continued)

Three Months Ended September
30, 2017

(in Millions) As
ReportedReclassification

As
adjusted

Selling, general and administrative expenses $150.9 $ (3.6 ) $ 154.5
Non-operating pension and postretirement charges (income) — 3.6 (3.6 )

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

(in Millions) As
ReportedReclassification

As
adjusted

Selling, general and administrative expenses $387.0 $ (12.3 ) $ 399.3
Non-operating pension and postretirement charges (income) — 12.3 (12.3 )

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, Business Combinations. This new ASU clarified the definition
of a business with the objective of adding guidance to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions should be
accounted for as acquisitions (or disposals) of assets or businesses. The new standard is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2017 (i.e. a January 1, 2018 effective date) and will be applied prospectively. We
adopted this standard beginning in 2018. We expect these provisions to impact future transactions of acquisitions or
disposals. However, there was no impact to our consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

[…]

Edgar Filing: FMC CORP - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

FMC CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) — (Continued)

an adjustment to our retained earnings; however, we have recognized balance sheet adjustments related to the
presentation of sales returns liabilities and corresponding refund assets. The comparative information has not been
adjusted and continues to be reported under ASC 605.
Utilizing the practical expedients and exemptions allowed under the modified retrospective method, ASC 606 was
only applied to existing contracts (i.e. those for which FMC has remaining performance obligations) as of January 1,
2018, and new contracts entered into after January 1, 2018. ASC 606 was not applied to contracts that were completed
prior to December 31, 2017. The impacts of the adoption of ASC 606 are set out below.
The cumulative effect of the changes made to our consolidated January 1, 2018 balance sheet for the adoption of ASC
606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, was as follows:

Balance at
December
31, 2017

Adjustments
due to ASC
606

Balance
at
January
1, 2018

(in Millions)

Amounts
as
originally
reported

Adjustment
Amounts
as
adjusted

Assets
Prepaid and other current assets $ 326.4 $ 84.8 $ 411.2
Liabilities and Equity
Accrued and other liabilities $ 497.7 $ 84.8 $ 582.5

In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption on our
consolidated balance sheet was as follows:

September 30, 2018

(in Millions)
Amounts
as
reported

Adjustment
due to
ASC 606

Amounts
without
ASC 606
adjustment

Balance Sheet
Assets
Prepaid and other current assets $417.4 $ (57.2 ) $ 360.2
Liabilities and Equity
Accrued and other liabilities $572.1 $ (57.2 ) $ 514.9

The adoption of ASC 606 requires FMC to record its estimated product returns gross on the balance sheet. Therefore,
a refund liability is recognized for the consideration paid by a customer to which FMC does not expect to be entitled,
together with a corresponding asset to recover the product from the customer. Presenting estimated product returns
gross on the balance sheet resulted in impacts to the above asset and liability line items.

Note 3: Revenue Recognition

Disaggregation of revenue
FMC disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers by business segment and by geographical areas. Our FMC